LEGAL NOTICE TOWN OF FRIENDSHIP COUNTY OF ALLEGANY, STATE OF NEW YORK

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held before the Town Board of the Town of Friendship, New York, at the Friendship Town Hall, 7 Depot Street, Friendship, New York, on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2019 at <u>6:45</u> p.m., concerning proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2019, entitled "Local Law No. 1 of 2019 -- A Local Law to Amend Local Law No. 1 of 1987 entitled 'Flood Damage Prevention Local Law,' as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 1989." The proposed local law provides as follows:

Section 1 repeals existing Section 4.1, and replaces it with a new Section 4.1 that appoints the Town Code Enforcement Officer as Local Administrator of the Flood Damage Prevention Local Law;

Section 2 ratifies without change the remaining provisions of Local Law No. 1 of 1987, as amended;

Section 3 provides that if any section or provision of the local law is found invalid that all other sections shall continue in full force and effect;

Section 4 provides that the local law will become effective upon filing in the Office of the Department of State.

At the above time and place all persons interested in the subject matter thereof will be heard concerning the same.

Dated: Friendship, New York March 25, 2019.

Patrícía Schurr

S	Patricia Schurr,
E	Town Clerk
А	Town of Friendship
L	